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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of Therma Bright Inc. 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Therma Bright Inc., (the "Company") which comprise the 
statement of financial position as at July 31, 2020 and 2019, and the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency) and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the  Company as at July 31, 2020, and 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements, which indicates that Therma Bright Inc. incurred 
a net loss of $626,682 during the year ended July 31, 2020 and, as of that date, the Company had an 
accumulated deficit of $17,518,481. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2 
indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company 
to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 
process. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue
as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Louis Sapi. 

MISSISSAUGA, Ontario 
November 30, 2020 

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
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THERMA BRIGHT INC. 

Statement of Financial Position 

July 31 

2020 2019

ASSETS  
CURRENT 

Cash $ 1,061,767  $ 30,397
Inventory (Note 4) 17,200  -
Prepaid expenses 22,512  2,937

1,101,479  33,334

Furniture 2,013  2,516
Intangible asset (Note 5) 44,791  47,266

$ 1,148,283  $ 83,116

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY) 
CURRENT 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) $ 814,382  $ 264,400
Sales taxes payable 13,998  18,149
Loan from director (Note 7) 55,938  6,999

884,318  289,548
LONG-TERM DEBT (Note 8) 40,000  79,968

924,318  369,516
Basis of presentation and going concern (Note 2)
Contingencies and commitments (Note 12) 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY) 
Share capital (Note 9) 12,107,232  10,967,538
Warrants reserve (Note 9) 3,378,218  3,361,218
Share based payments reserve (Note 9) 1,985,451  1,985,451
Equity portion of convertible debentures 271,545  291,192
Deficit (17,518,481)   (16,891,799)

223,965  (286,400)

$ 1,148,283  $ 83,116

"Rob Fia"   Director

"Sung Bum Huh"   Director
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THERMA BRIGHT INC. 

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

Year ended July 31 

2020 2019

REVENUE $ 3,783  $ 6,905

EXPENSES 
General and administrative (Note 6) 597,830  249,938
Research and development 13,080  60,666
Stock-based compensation (Note 9) - 96,333

610,910  406,937

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (607,127)  (400,032)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES) 
Amortization (2,978)  (2,789)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange 820  (203)
Debenture accretion  (Note 8) (17,397)  (18,907)

(19,555)  (21,899)

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR $ (626,682)  $ (421,931)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (0.01)   (0.01)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES 163,796,606  163,270,690
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THERMA BRIGHT INC. 

Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) 

Year ended July 31 

Shares Share capital
Shares to be 

issued
Warrants 
reserve

Share based 
payments 

reserve

Equity 
portion of 

convertible 
debentures Deficit Total

Balance, July 31, 2018  160,755,622 $ 10,848,368 $ - $ 3,340,218  $ 1,889,118 $ 320,572 $ (16,469,868) $ (71,592)

Comprehensive loss - - - - - - (421,931) (421,931)
Changes 3,000,000 119,170 - 21,000   96,333 (29,380) - 207,123

Balance, July 31, 2019  163,755,622 10,967,538 - 3,361,218   1,985,451 291,192 (16,891,799) (286,400)

Comprehensive loss  - - - - - - (626,682) (626,682)
Changes 1,000,000 109,319 1,047,375 17,000   - (19,647) - 1,154,047

Balance, July 31, 2020  164,755,622 $ 11,059,857 $ 1,047,375 $ 3,378,218 $ 1,985,451$ 271,545 $ (17,518,481) $ 223,965
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THERMA BRIGHT INC. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

Year ended July 31 

 
 2020 2019
    
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
 Loss $ (626,682)  $ (421,931)
 Adjustments for  

  Amortization 2,978   2,789
  Stock-based compensation expense -   96,333
  Debenture accretion expense 17,397   18,907

 
 Total (606,307)   (303,902)
 Change in non-cash working capital  
  Inventory (17,200)   -
  Prepaid expenses (19,575)   31,821
  Sales taxes recoverable -   32,293
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 542,289   31,916
  Sales taxes payable (4,151)   18,149

 
Cash flow used by operating activities (104,944)   (189,723)
 
INVESTING ACTIVITY 
 Purchase of furniture -   (3,081)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 Loans from directors 48,939   (1,500)
 Proceeds from shares to be issued 1,047,375   -
 Long-term debt 40,000   -

Cash flow from (used by) financing activities 1,136,314   (1,500)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 1,031,370   (194,304)
 
CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR 30,397   224,701

CASH - END OF YEAR $ 1,061,767  $ 30,397
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THERMA BRIGHT INC. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

July 31, 2020 

 
1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
  
 Therma Bright Inc. (formerly The Jenex Corporation) (the "Company") was incorporated under

the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on March 5, 2001. The Company has a proprietary
thermal therapy technology that provides topical relief to certain skin irritations resulting from 
insect bites, stings and prevention of cold sores. Since inception, the efforts of the Company have
been devoted in developing and marketing this technology. The Company changed its name to
"Therma Bright Inc." effective February 8, 2018. 
 

 The common shares of the Company are traded under the symbol "THRM" on the TSX Venture
Exchange. 
 
These financial statements were authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company on
November 30, 2020. 
 

 
2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN 

 
a)     Statement of compliance 
 
Management has prepared these financial statements in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board ("IASB") applicable to a going concern, which contemplates that assets will be realized and 
liabilities discharged in the normal course of business as they come due.  
 
b)    Basis of measurement 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except as otherwise 
disclosed within these notes to the financial statements. 
 
c)    Functional and presentation currency 
 
These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of 
the Company. All financial information presented in Canadian dollars has been rounded to the 
nearest dollar with the exception of net income (loss) per share values. 
 
d)    Going concern 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2020, the Company incurred a loss of $626,682 [2019 - loss of 
$421,931] and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $17,518,481 
[2019 - deficit of $16,891,799].  
 
To this point, all operational activities and the overhead costs have been funded from the 
available cash and by equity and debt issuances, as well as loans from directors. The Company 
has been working, through third party service providers in marketing, sales, engineering and 
distribution, to sell its products online. In the future the Company intends to sell InterceptCS™ to 
Canadian retailers. The Company has been focused on making sales online for its existing 
inventory of InterceptCS™. Those sales, if completed, would reestablish revenue for the 
Company and would be expected to lead to additional recurring revenue from the sale of 
activators on an ongoing basis.   
 
The revenue from the sale of the existing inventory of InterceptCS™ will be a positive impact on 
the income statement and balance sheet due to the low cost base for that inventory.  This 
revenue will create a source of capital for the Company to allow the Company to run its business, 
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expand sales and meet reporting and disclosure requirements. 
 
The Company has re-launched its corporate website and a new sales and marketing website with 
ecommerce capabilities.  The ecommerce website has created another channel for the Company 
to sell its inventory utilizing third party marketing specialist which will incorporate social media.  
The Company expects to generate meaningful sales from this direct to consumer approach and 
will use the cash flow generated to expand sales within this sales channel. 
 
In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID 19 a global pandemic. 
This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public 
health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets 
globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict 
the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s 
business or ability to raise funds. 
 
The Company will continue to secure new cash resources to meet its obligations. Management is 
currently evaluating and pursuing funding alternatives, including new equity, debt issuances and 
business line. While management has so far been successful in raising the required equity and 
debt financing, there is no assurance that these initiatives will continue to be successful. 
Uncertainty in global capital markets could have a negative impact on the Company’s ability to 
access capital in the future. 
 
The Company entered into a binding letter of intent with Orpheus Medica Inc. ("Orpheus") to 
partner in the development of a rapid saliva test for the detection of the virus (SARS CoV 2) 
causing COVID 19. Subsequent to the year end, the Comany has terminated its co development 
agreement with Orpheus.  
 
The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to reach a 
profitable level of operations and obtain adequate financing. The accompanying financial 
statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and to the 
reclassification of asset and liability amounts that might be necessary should the company be 
unable to continue its operations. These adjustments could be material. 

 
3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 
The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  
 
The policies applied in these financial statements are based on IFRS's issued and outstanding as 
of November 30, 2020, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. 
 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set 
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise 
indicated. 
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 (a) Revenue recognition 
   

  

Revenue is recognized when there is persuasive evidence that an arrangement exists, 
delivery has occurred or services have been rendered, the price is fixed or determinable,
and collection is reasonably assured. Revenue recognition is net of provisions for returns
and warranty costs which are estimated based on historical return and warranty experience.
 

 (b) Revenue from contracts with customers
   

  

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which
establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue
and cash flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. It provides a single model 
in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. The core principle
of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or
services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity 
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. IFRS 15 also includes a
cohesive set of disclosure requirements that would result in an entity providing
comprehensive information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and 
cash flows arising from the entity’s contracts with customers. Effective August 1, 2018, the
Company adopted this standard and there was no material impact on the Company's
financial statements. 

   
 (c) Inventory 
 
  Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined by the

first-in, first-out method. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary
course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling costs. 

   
 (d) Furniture and equipment 

 

  

Furniture and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization
methods, rates and residual values are reviewed annually and revised if the current method,
estimated useful life or residual value is different from that estimated previously. 
Amortization is charged over their useful lives and  is based on the straight-line method and 
rates: 

  
 
 Office furniture and fixtures 20%

   
 (e) Intangible assets 

 

  

Intangible assets consisting of domain name, patents and trademarks are recorded at fair
values. Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over their estimated useful
lives and are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in 
circumstances indicate possible impairment. 
 

   Domain name 20 years Straight-line 
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 (f) Financial instruments 
   

 

 Effective August 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9. In July 2014, the IASB issued the
final publication of the IFRS 9 standard, which supersedes IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the 
classification and measurement of financial instruments, new guidance for measuring
impairment on financial assets, and new hedge accounting guidance. The Company has
adopted IFRS 9 on a retrospective basis, however, this guidance had no impact to the
Company's financial statements. Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured
based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their
contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains the primary measurement categories for financial 
assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income
(FVTOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL). 
 
Financial assets 
Initial recognition and measurement 
Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as
“financial assets at fair value”, as either FVPL or FVOCI, and “financial assets at amortized
costs”, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the 
time of initial recognition based on the Company’s business model and the contractual terms
of the cash flows. All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of
financial assets not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which 
the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Amounts
receivable held for collection of contractual cash flows are measured at amortized cost. 
 
Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost 
After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently
measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest
Rate (“EIR”) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or 
premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. 
 
Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVPL 
Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in 
the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging
instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVPL are carried at fair
value in the statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other 
income or expense in the statements of loss. The Company does not measure any financial
assets at FVPL. 
 
Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI 
Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for 
trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition
to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at
FVOCI. After initial measurement, financial assets measured at FVOCI are subsequently 
measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized in other comprehensive
income or loss in the statements of comprehensive loss. When the financial asset is sold,
the cumulative gain or loss remains in accumulated other comprehensive income or loss and 
is not reclassified to profit or loss. 
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Derecognition 
A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership. 

Impairment of financial assets 
The Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are other accounts receivable,
which are measured at amortized cost. The Company has elected to apply the simplified 
approach to impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the expected lifetime loss to
be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. To measure estimated credit
losses, accounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, 
including the number of days past due. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent
periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively
related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized. 

Financial liabilities 
Initial recognition and measurement 
Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured
at FVPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has 
opted to measure the financial liability at FVPL. The Company’s financial liabilities include
accounts payable and accrued liabilities which are measured at amortized cost. All financial
liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case of long-term debt, net of directly 
attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost 
After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently
measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method.
Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition
and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. 

Derecognition 
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged,
cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense
in the statements of loss. 

There was no material impact on the implementation of the new Standard on the Company’s
financial statements. 

(g) Impairment of long-lived assets

The company tests for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable.  Recoverability is assessed
by comparing the carrying amount to the projected undiscounted future net cash flows the
long-lived assets are expected to generate through their direct use and eventual disposition.
When a test for impairment indicates that the carrying amount of an asset is not recoverable,
an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds its fair value.
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(h) Convertible debentures

Convertible debentures are accounted for as financial instruments containing both a liability
element and an equity element that are required to be accounted for separately under IAS 
32, Financial Instruments: Presentation. The residual value method is used to determine the 
value of each element. Under this approach, the equity component is assigned the residual
amount after deducting from the proceeds from the issuance of the instrument the fair value
amount separately determined for the liability component. No gain or loss arises on initial 
recognition of the components of the instruments separately. 

(i) Warrants 

The Company follows the residual value method of accounting for warrants attached to and
issued with common shares of the Company. Under this method, the fair value of warrants
issued is estimated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model.  The equity component is 
assigned the residual amount after deducting from the proceeds from the issuance of the
instrument the fair value amount separately determined for the warrant component. 

(j) Stock-based compensation

The Company follows the fair value based method of accounting for all stock options granted
to its directors, officers and employees, whereby a compensation expense is recognized
over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding increase to the share option 
reserve in equity. When stock options are exercised, capital stock is credited by the sum of
the consideration paid together with the related portion previously recorded to the stock
option reserve. 

(k) Income taxes 

The company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method,
deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized based on temporary differences between
the tax and accounting bases of assets and liabilities, as well as losses available to be 
carried forward to future years for income tax purposes.  

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary
differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the reporting date. Changes to these balances are recognized in income in the
period in which they occur. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance to the
extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

(l) Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per common share is determined by dividing net income (loss)
attributed to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the year. The effects of potential issues of shares pursuant to outstanding
share purchase option agreements are disclosed as appropriate. If the Company has
outstanding dilutive stock options and warrants in any period, the diluted earnings (loss) per
share will be calculated using the treasury stock method. Anti-dilutive effects will not be 
disclosed. 



THERMA BRIGHT INC. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

July 31, 2020 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued

14

HS & Partners LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants, Mississauga, Canada 

(m) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period.  By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement
uncertainty.  The effect of changes in such estimates on the financial statements in future
periods could be significant.  Accounts specifically affected by estimates in these financial 
statements are convertible debentures, stock options granted, warrants issued, accruals and
valuation allowances. 

(n) New accounting standards and interpretations

New accounting standards adopted 

IFRS 16 Leases 

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 – Leases as well as some lease 
related interpretations. With certain exceptions for leases under twelve months in length or
for assets of low value, IFRS 16 states that upon lease commencement a lessee recognises
a right of use asset and a lease liability. The right of use asset is initially measured at the
amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After lease commencement, the lessee
shall measure the right of use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated
impairment. A lessee shall either apply IFRS 16 with full retrospective effect or alternatively
not restate comparative information but recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying 
IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application. IFRS 16
requires that lessors classify each lease as an operating lease or a finance lease. A lease is
classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership of an underlying asset. Otherwise it is an operating lease. The application of the
new standard had no impact on the financial statements as at July 31, 2020. 

New accounting standards and interpretations not adopted yet 

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 

IFRIC 23 clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes. The interpretation
requires the entity to use the most likely amount or the expected value of the tax treatment if
it concludes that it is not probable that a particular tax treatment will be accepted. It requires
an entity is to assume that a taxation authority with the right to examine any amounts
reported to it will examine those amounts and will have full knowledge of all relevant 
information when doing so. 

IFRIC 23 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.
Earlier application is permitted. The requirements are applied by recognizing the cumulative
effect of initially applying them in retained earnings, or in other appropriate components of
equity, at the start of the reporting period in which an entity first applies them, without
adjusting comparative information. Full retrospective application is permitted, if an entity can
do so without using hindsight. We have yet to determine the impact this standard will have
on our financial statements.
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4. INVENTORY

Inventory consists solely of finished goods. Since 2009, the Company has taken a cumulative
inventory write-down of $8,020 (2019 $5,220).

5. INTANGIBLE ASSET

Cost
Accumulated 
amortization

2020 
Net book 

value 

2019 
Net book 

value

Domain name $ 47,015 $ 2,224 $ 44,791  $ 47,266

Intangible asset represents the domain name "coldsores.com" purchased in 2018. 

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises that are
controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. Related
party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at the amount
established and agreed to by the related parties.

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

2020 2019

Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli Support")(i) $ 26,286  $ 31,954
Tim Peterson(ii) 20,000  -

$ 46,286  $ 31,954

i) For the year ended July 31, 2020, the Company expensed $26,286 (2019 $31,954) to Marrelli
Support for the services of Vic Hugo to act as Chief Financial Officer of the Company. In addition, 
Marrelli Support also provides bookkeeping services to the Company. Vic Hugo is an employee 
of Marrelli Support. As at July 31, 2020, Marrelli Support was owed $50,364 (2019 $28,161) and 
this amount was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

ii) For the year ended July 31, 2020, the Company expensed $20,000 (2019   $nil) to Tim
Peterson, a director of the Company, for consulting services. As at July 31, 2020, Tim Peterson 
was owed $30,000 (2019 $nil) and this amount was included in accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities.  
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6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES, continued

(b) Remuneration of directors and key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

2020 2019

Management fees $ 53,000  $ 15,000
Directors fees 10,000  -
Share based payments - 96,333

$ 63,000  $ 111,333

Payments to directors and key management personnel of the Company include certain 
transactions with related parties in (a) above, and (b) remuneration to directors and key 
management personnel of the Company. As at July 31, 2020, directors and key management 
personnel of the Company were owed $184,251 (2019 $30,721) for remuneration and 
reimbursable expenses, excluding amounts disclosed in (a) above. 

(c) Insider shareholdings 

As of July 31, 2020, David Woods, directly and indirectly, controls 28,500,000 common shares of 
the Company or approximately 17% of the total common shares outstanding. 

None of the Company's major shareholders have different voting rights than other holders of the 
Company's common shares. 

As of July 31, 2020, directors and officers of the Company, with individual control of less than 
10% of the total common shares outstanding, collectively control 8,800,000 common shares of 
the Company or approximately 6% of the total common shares outstanding. To the knowledge of 
the directors and officers of the Company, the remaining common shares of the Company were 
widely held. 

7. LOAN FROM DIRECTOR

2020 2019

Loan from director $ 55,938  $ 6,999

The loan from director is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand. 
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 

  2020 2019
 

     
 8% convertible debenture payable $ -  $ 79,968
 Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) loan 40,000   -
 

  $ 40,000  $ 79,968
 

(a) 8% Convertible debentures 
 
On April 27, 2018, the Company completed a first tranche closing of its convertible debenture 
(“Debenture”) financing for gross proceeds of $250,000. The Company offered three-year 
debentures in principal amounts of $1,000 per Debenture, with 8% interest payable thereon. A 
minimum of 12 months' interest on the full principal amount would be payable, regardless of 
whether the Debenture was converted prior to such time. Subject to prior TSX Venture Exchange 
(“TSXV”) approval, interest might be paid in shares at the market price of the Company's 
common shares at the time of conversion. A finder’s fee of $17,500 cash, and 150,000 finder’s 
warrants were paid in relation to this issuance of convertible debenture and these financing fees 
were allocated pro-rata between the equity portion of the convertible debenture and against the 
debenture payable. 
 
The Debentures would be convertible into units of the Company at a conversion price of $0.05 
per unit if converted in the first year and thereafter at $0.10 per unit. Each unit would be 
comprised of one common share and one-fifth (1/5) of one common share purchase warrant. 
Each whole warrant would be exercisable for one common share for a period of two years from 
the date of issue of the warrant at an exercise price of $0.05 if exercised on or before the date 
that was one year from the date of issuance of the Debenture or thereafter at an exercise price of 
$0.10. 
 
The subscriber might convert the Debenture at any time until the maturity date. The Company 
might convert the Debenture on the earlier of, and at any time thereafter: (a) at any time after the 
date that was 12 months after the date of issue of the Debentures until the maturity date; and (b) 
the 16th day after the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSXV exceeds 
$0.075 for fifteen (15) consecutive trading days, provided such conversion date was at least six 
(6) months after the date of issue of the Debentures. The Company may, at its option, subject to 
providing not more than 60 and not less than 30 days prior notice, redeem the Debentures in 
whole or in part. 
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT, continued

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the principal amount of the convertible
debentures between the liability and equity components. The Company valued the debt
component of the convertible debentures by calculating the present value of the principal and
interest payments, discounted at a rate of 15.25%, being management’s best estimate of the rate
that a non-convertible debenture with similar terms would bear. The equity conversion feature of
the convertible debentures comprises the value of the conversion option, being the difference
between the face value of the convertible debentures and the liability element calculated above.
Based on this calculation, the liability component was $196,000 ($178,282 net of transaction
costs) and the residual equity component was $49,118. Net accretion charges attributable to the
convertible debentures for the year ended July 31, 2020 was $17,397 [2019 - 18,907]. This
amount is added to the liability component on the statements of financial position and is included
in accretion expense on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

During the year debentures with a face value of $100,000 and a carrying value of $89,557 [net of
transaction cost and conversion features] were converted into Units of the Company. In the prior
year, debentures with a face value of $150,000 and a carrying value of $110,802 [net of
transaction cost and conversion features] were converted into Units of the Company [see note 9].

The following table summarizes 8% Convertible debentures:

Balance as of July 31, 2018 $ 187,019
Less: Conversion (110,802)
Less: Coupon interest payable classified under accounts payable (15,150)
Add: Accretion expense 18,907

Balance as of July 31, 2019 79,974
Less: Conversion (89,557)
Less: Coupon interest payable classified under accounts payable (7,814)
Add: Accretion expense 17,397

Balance as of July 31, 2020 $ -

(b) Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) loan 

In April 2020, the Company received $40,000 in Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) 
loan, funded by the Federal Government. The terms of the loan is: Interest rate is 0% per year, 
but subject to the interest rate disclosed below in the loan extension section; loan repayment in 
whole or in part on or after July 1, 2020; $10,000 (25%) of the $40,000 loan is eligible for 
complete forgiveness if $30,000 is fully repaid on or before December 31, 2022. 

Loan extension terms are: If the loan cannot be repaid by December 31, 2022, it will be converted 
into a 3 year term loan, charging an interest rate of 5%; Interest payments are due monthly and 
the outstanding principal balance must be fully repaid no later than December 31, 2025. 
However, the Company may repay some or all of the loan at any time. 
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9. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

 Issued Amount
 

   
 Authorized: 

 

 Unlimited number of common and preferred shares without 
par value 

 
 Issues and outstanding common shares:

  
Balance - end of year (2019 - 163,755,622 common shares 

for $10,967,538) 164,755,622  $ 12,107,232
  
 (a) Common shares 

 
(i) On September 28, 2018, the 8% convertible debenture holder converted $150,000 into Units of
the Company. Accordingly, 3,000,000 Units were issued at a conversion price of $0.05 per unit
[see note 8]. Each Unit comprised of one common share and one-fifth (1/5) of one common share 
purchase warrant. Each whole warrant would be exercisable for one common share for a period
of two years at an exercise price of $0.05 if exercised on or before April 26, 2019, or at an
exercise price of $0.10 thereafter. These warrants were assigned a value of $21,000 using the 
Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%;
share price of $0.045; expected volatility of 189% based on historical trends; risk-free interest rate 
of 2.21%; and an expected average life of 24 months. 
 
(ii) On July 16, 2020, the 8% convertible debenture holder converted $100,000 in to shares. The
Company issued 1,000,000 Units at a conversion price of $0.10 per unit (see note 8). Each Unit
comprised of one common share and one fifth (1/5) of one common share purchase warrant.
Each whole warrant would be exercisable for one common share for a period of two years at an
exercise price of $0.10. These warrants were assigned a value of $17,000 using the Black
Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; share
price of $0.105; expected volatility of 189% based on historical trends; risk free interest rate of
0.27%; and an expected average life of 24 months. 
 

 

One shareholder holds in excess of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the 
Company.       
 
(b) Stock options 
 
Under the Company's stock option plan, the Company may grant options to employees, 
consultants, officers and directors totaling up to 10% of its issued and outstanding common 
shares. The aggregate number of shares so reserved for issuance to any one person shall not 
exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares. 
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On September 17, 2018, the Company granted stock options to a consultant to purchase up to an
aggregate of 250,000 common shares of the Company. The options are exercisable for a period
of five years at a price of $0.05 per share. The options vest after six months from the date of 
grant. The estimated fair value of these options at the grant date was $5,000 using the
Black-Scholes valuation model. During the year ended July 31, 2019, the entire fair value of
$5,000 was expensed. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of 
fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows: risk free rate: 2.25%; expected life:
5.0 years; expected volatility: 189% based on historical trends; forfeiture rate: nil; expected
dividend yield: 0%; and weighted average share price: $0.02. 
 
The following table summarizes information about the Company's options activity: 
 

  July 31, 2020 July 31, 2019
  

  
Number of 

options

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
Number of 

options 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
 

     

 

Issues and outstanding, 
beginning of year $ 13,015,000 $ 0.09 15,685,000  $ 0.09

 Expired/ cancelled - - (2,920,000)   (0.10)
 Issued during the year - - 250,000   0.05
  
 End of year $ 13,015,000 $ 0.09 13,015,000  $ 0.09
 

 
The following table summarizes the outstanding stock options as at July 31, 2020: 
 

 Expiry date 
Exercise price 

($)

Weighted 
average 

remaining life 
(years)

Number of 
outstanding 

options 

Number of 
options vested 
(exercisable)

 

 March 6, 2022 0.10 2.60 3,465,000   3,465,000
 October 10, 2022 0.10 3.20 1,000,000   1,000,000
 January 17, 2023 0.10 3.47 3,100,000   3,100,000
 January 23, 2023 0.10 3.48 750,000   750,000
 March 2, 2023 0.10 3.59 500,000   500,000
 May 8, 2023 0.05 3.77 3,200,000   3,200,000
 June 18, 2023 0.05 3.88 600,000   600,000
 July 5, 2023 0.05 3.93 150,000   150,000
 September 17, 2023 0.05 4.13 250,000   250,000
  
  0.08 3.33 13,015,000   13,015,000
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(c) Warrants 
 
The following table summarizes information about the Company's warrants activity: 
 

  July 31, 2020 July 31, 2019
  

  
Number of 
warrants

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
Number of 
warrants 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
 

 

Issues and outstanding, 
beginning of year 13,180,000 0.09 12,830,000   0.09

 Issued during the year 200,000 0.10 600,000   0.10
 Exercised/ expired (6,000,000) (0.08) (250,000)   (0.08)
  
 End of year 7,380,000 0.09 13,180,000   0.09
 

 
 The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2020: 

 

 Issue date Exercise price
Number of 
warrants Expiry date 

  
 April 27, 2018  0.10 6,000,000 April 27, 2021 
 July 11, 2018  0.10 580,000 July 11, 2021 
 Sept 28, 2018  0.10 600,000 Sep 28, 2020 
 July 16, 2020  0.10 200,000 July 16, 2022 
 

   
 

7,380,000  
 

 
Some of the warrants are subject to acceleration in the event the Company's common shares 
trade at or above certain share prices. 
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10. INCOME TAXES
 
 (a)  Deferred income taxes 

 
Significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 
 

  2020 2019
  

      
  Future income tax asset  
  Operating losses available to offset future taxes $ 2,732,000  $ 2,487,000
  Tax basis of timing differences 60,000   81,000
  

   2,792,000   2,568,000
  Valuation allowance (2,792,000)   (2,568,000)
  

   $ -  $ -
   

  
The Company has determined that realization of a deferred tax asset is not probable and 
therefore a valuation allowance has been recorded against the deferred income tax asset. 
 

 (b) Current income taxes 
 
The provision for income taxes recorded in the financial statements differs from the amount 
which would be obtained by applying the statutory income tax rate of 27% (2019 - 27%) to the 
loss for the years as follows:

  2020 2019
  

      
  Loss for the year before income taxes $ (626,700)  $ (421,900)
   
  Anticipated income tax recovery $ (169,200)  $ (113,900)
  Tax effect of the following:  
  Benefit of income tax losses not (recognized) 163,800   (36,300)
  Non-deductible expenses 29,000   159,000
  Other deductible expenses (23,600)   (8,800)
  

  Income tax expense $ -  $ -
   
 (c) Income tax losses carried forward 

 
As at July 31, 2020 the Company has non-capital losses of $10,120,000 for tax purposes 
which can be applied against future taxable income. These losses expire in the years 2026 to
2040. 
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11. LOSS PER SHARE 
 
Loss per share is calculated on the weighted average number of common shares, options and 
warrants outstanding during the year, which was 163,796,606 [2019 -163,270,690]. 
 
The Company has 7,380,000 unexercised warrants [2019 - 13,180,000] and 13,015,000 options 
[2019 - 13,015,000] outstanding as at July 31, 2020. Warrants and options outstanding in fiscal 
2020 were excluded in the computation of loss per share due to the anti-dilutive nature. 
  

  
12. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 
(a) The Company has offered a "Risk Free Guarantee" on sales of InterceptCS™ product 
allowing consumers, if they are not satisfied with the product within 90 days of the date of 
purchase, to return product directly to the Company for a full refund. While returns have been 
insignificant to date, there can be no assurance that the Company will not receive an increased 
level of returns in the future. 
 
(b) On November 2, 2016, the Company entered into an exclusive license agreement (the 
“License”) with Luminar Media Group Inc. (“Luminar”) of Aventura, Florida, United States to 
market the Company’s next generation thermal therapy insect device (the “Device”) in US, 
Europe and Asia. The Company was to receive an aggregate of US$250,000 from November 
2016 to February 2017. In addition, the Company was to receive a royalty payment equal to 10% 
of gross sales of the Device up to the first 100,000 units sold and 5% of gross sales of the Device 
thereafter. The royalty was payable quarterly. Luminar was required to meet the various sales 
targets over the next 5 years after signing the agreement. In return, the Company committed to 
obtaining all regulatory approvals with the FDA of United States and other regulatory 
requirements in jurisdictions outside of the U.S. deemed necessary to market the product. The 
Company would also utilize its ISO 13485 Quality Management System in any market that 
Luminar intended to enter. On October 2, 2017, the Company announced that it had formally 
terminated its exclusive agreement with Luminar to distribute TherOZap™ globally outside of 
Canada for reasons of non-performance of fees payable as outlined in the agreement. 
 
(c) On March 30, 2017, the Company announced that it signed a service agreement with 
University Health Network (UHN), whereby UHN would develop testing methodology protocols for 
the TherOZap technology to determine the effectiveness of TherOZap at inactivating the Zika and 
West Nile viruses. On August 17, 2017, the Company made an amendment to the above service 
agreement to expand the testing.  
  
(d) On May 30, 2017, the Company signed a design services agreement, the objective of which is 
to produce prototypes of Activators with a pre-configured number of activations in relation to 
InterceptCS™. 
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13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

 (a) Fair value of financial instruments 
 
The fair values of the Company's financial instruments approximate their carrying values. The
carrying amounts of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans from directors
approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. 
 
(b) Currency risk 
 
The Company did not have any foreign currency exposure as at July 31, 2020 and 2019. The
results of the Company's operations are therefore not subject to currency transaction and
translation risk.  
 
(c) Liquidity risk 
 
The Company monitors its liquidity position regularly to assess whether it has the funds
necessary to pay for the general and administrative expenses required to maintain the
Company's books and records as well as its listing on the TSXV. However, since the Company 
does not internally generate a significant cash flow, there are inherent liquidity risks, including the
possibility that additional financing  may not be available to the Company and the Company may
not be able to achieve successful operations. The current uncertainty in global markets and the 
fact that the Company has a nominal amount of assets could have an impact on the Company's
future ability to obtain capital on terms that are acceptable to the Company, and on the
Company's future ability to achieve successful operations. The Company has so far maintained a
limited amount of cash for its operational needs by means of loans from the directors and share
issuance.  
 

 
14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 
The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its 
business objectives, and to raise additional capital for liquidity requirements. The Company is not 
subject to any externally imposed capital requirements, and does not presently utilize any 
quantitative measures to monitor capital. 
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15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

 1) On August 5, 2020, the Company completed the closing of a non-brokered private 
placement of 16,666,667 units for gross proceeds of $1,250,000. Each Unit comprised of
one common share of the Company and one half (0.5) of one common share purchase
warrant, and each whole warrant will be exercisable for one additional common share of 
the Company at a price of $0.15 for a period of 6 months from the closing date of the
private placement. No finder's fee was paid in conjunction with the Offering. Insiders of the
Company purchased a total of 2,866,667 units under the private placement.  
 

 2) On August 13, 2020,  as part of the binding letter of intent with Orpheus to partner in the
development of a rapid saliva test for the detection of the virus (SARS CoV 2) causing
COVID 19, the Company issued to Orpheus of 1,000,000 common shares and 1,000,000 
warrants exercisable at $0.05 per share with a 5 year expiry.  
 

 3) On August 14, 2020, the Company settled aggregate debt of $370,000 outstanding as at
June 30, 2020, in consideration for which it issued an aggregate of 4,625,000 common
shares at a deemed price of $0.08 per share. 
 

 4) On August 20 and August 26, 2020, the Company granted stock options to directors,
officers and consultants of the Company of 13,950,000 and 200,000, respectively. The
options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from date of issue, at a price of $0.22 per 
share. 
 

 5) Subsequent to the year ended July 31, 2020, 9,075,0000 stock options and 800,000
warrants were exercised. 
 

 6) Subsequent to the year ended July 31, 2020, the Company closed the transaction to
acquire Benepod® pain relief technology and other innovative medical device technology 
from Saringer Life Science Technologies Inc. ("Saringer" or "SLST Inc.")  in an all cash
transaction for $425,000. 
 

 7) Subsequent to the year ended July 31, 2020, the Company announced that it has created
a new venture, called Torion Biosciences Inc. ("Torion") with a mandate to develop, license
and commercialize a rapid antigen test for screening of both symptomatic and
asymptomatic individuals, infected or suspected of being infected with the COVID 19 virus.
Therma Bright will control 50% of Torion with the remaining 50% controlled by others
including a number of veteran biotech executives as the primary shareholders of Torion.
The Company has terminated its co development agreement with Orpheus and key
personnel from Orpheus will be consulted by Torion as required. 
 

   
 

 




